compliance with the contractual obligations was also sent to ENAC for the relevant validations. Lastly, by

the end of October ADR will send ENAC similar documentation concerning the current year's investments

containing values as of 30 September and forecasts to 31 December. Both values at year-end 2018 and

forecast 2019 shall have an impact on tariff formula parameters (k, v and ε) that are represented in the

proposed charges update for 2020.

At the end of the period specified for consultation, ADR will publish on its website the level of airport

charges in question which, unless otherwise notified by ART, will come into force on 1 March 2020.

a. Status of the investments under the plan approved by ENAC

In compliance with the provisions of par. 5.2(a) of Model 1, the following table summarizes the state of the

investments envisaged in the plan approved by ENAC.

3

Table 1

Investments – € mln

Re-fcst

2017 2018 2019
ERA 2017-2019

(a)

Pista 4, FCO

Nord e opere a

Sud collegate (b)

CDP 17-19

"Proforma"

(c) = (a)+(b)

2017 2018 FRC 2019 (*)

Planning Activities (FCO North) 5.306 5.580 7.233 18.119 (18.119) 0 1.346 41 74 1.462 (1.462) 0 0 (16.657)

Airside infrastructures (FCO South) 41.366 71.221 28.918 141.505 (46.502) 95.003 33.659 22.988 27.392 84.040 (17.040) 67.000 (28.003) (57.465)

Airside infrastructures (FCO North) 7.618 36.468 120.225 164.311 (164.311) 0 531 (149) 13 395 (395) 0 0 (163.916)

Terminal (FCO South) 63.586 139.518 126.220 329.325 0 329.325 34.526 48.527 109.843 192.897 0 192.897 (136.428) (136.428)

Terminal (FCO North) 4.365 11.242 9.552 25.160 (25.160) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (25.160)

Landside (FCO South) 11.192 18.252 1.141 30.586 (1.884) 28.702 6.249 4.431 1.613 12.293 0 12.293 (16.408) (18.292)

Landside (FCO North) 240 2.456 2.788 5.483 (5.483) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (5.483)

Parking facilities (FCO South) 2.304 14.469 16.432 33.205 0 33.205 43 4 0 47 0 47 (33.157) (33.157)

Others (FCO South) 133.748 83.124 63.855 280.727 0 280.727 103.272 77.445 82.960 263.678 0 263.678 (17.049) (17.049)

Tot Fiumicino 269.726 382.330 376.364 1.028.419 (261.458) 766.961 179.628 153.287 221.896 554.811 (18.896) 535.915 (231.046) (473.608)

Re-fcst

2017 2018 2019
ERA 2017-2019

(a)

Pista 4, FCO

Nord e opere a

Sud collegate (b)

CDP 17-19

"Proforma"

(c) = (a)+(b)

2017 2018 FRC 2019 (*)

Airside infrastructures 5.656 6.218 82 11.956 0 11.956 609 7.860 1.899 10.369 0 10.369 (1.588) (1.588)

Terminal 1.817 1.077 98 2.992 0 2.992 1.203 (28) (1) 1.175 0 1.175 (1.817) (1.817)

Others 8.516 3.922 6.482 18.920 0 18.920 10.423 5.702 5.925 22.051 0 22.051 3.130 3.130

Tot Ciampino 15.990 11.217 6.662 33.869 0 33.869 12.236   13.535,10 7.823 33.594 0 33.594 (275) (275)

SCHEDA A FCO + CIA 285.715 393.547 383.026 1.062.288 (261.458) 800.830 191.864 166.822 229.719 588.405 (18.896) 569.509 (231.320) (473.883)

() Actuals on Jan-June; Fcst on July-Dec

Total change

(d)-(a)

Ciampino -  Self-financed capex(€/000)

Capex (summary "Scheda A")

ERA Actual

Actual/Re-fcst

2017-2019

(d)

Runway 4, FCO

North and and

associated works

(e)

Re-planning 17-19

"Proforma"

(f) = (d)+(e)

"Proforma"

change

(f)-(c)

Total change

(d)-(a)

FIUMICINO -  Self-financed capex(€/000)

Capex (summary "Scheda A")

ERA Actual

Actual/Re-fcst

2017-2019

(d)

Runway 4, FCO

North and and

associated works

(e)

Re-planning 17-19

"Proforma"

(f) = (d)+(e)

"Proforma"

change

(f)-(c)

4

As can be seen in the table, for the three-year period 2017-2019, the differential from the forecasts during

[…]

20:01-05:00 € for each hour/fraction 8,44 8,38

€ per flight 14,06 13,96

Central buildings (PG 820) € sqm/month 12,45 11,87

Offshore offices € sqm/month 7,56 7,21

Rooms and buildings for warehouses € sqm/month 5,57 5,31

Areas intended for removable buildings € sqm/month 2,87 2,73

€ per paying pax 0,17 0,17

De- Icing (7) (8)

Charges breakdown - CIAMPINO

Passenger

charges

(1)

Adults

Children

(2)

Cargo Embarkation /

Disembarkation duties (3)

Security pax (1)

Hold Baggage Screening

Security Tax (1)

Parking (4)

Landing &

Take-Off

(5) (6)

<= 25 Tons

>25 Tons

Lost & Found (9)

Check-in

desks

Annual fee for each desk

Hourly fee

for each

desks

Transit / gate desks for flight

Offices/Operations Area

(9)

PRM (1) (10) (11)

16

g. Possible update of the investment plan for the remaining years of the tariff period

In compliance with the provisions of par. 5.2(g) of ART Model 1, the investment schedule for the remaining years of the tariff period is attached.

Table 10

Capex (€’000)

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
ERA 2017-2021

(a)

Pista 4, FCO

Nord e opere a

Sud collegate (b)

CDP 17-21

"Proforma"

(c) = (a)+(b)

2017 2018 FRC 2019 (*) 2020-2021

Planning Activities (FCO North) 5.306 5.580 7.233 516 7.810 26.445 (26.445) 0 1.346 41 74 0 1.462 (1.462) 0 0

Airside infrastructures (FCO South) 41.366 71.221 28.918 65.672 53.908 261.085 (161.379) 99.705 33.659 22.988 27.392 17.932 101.972 (17.040) 84.932 (14.773)

Airside infrastructures (FCO North) 7.618 36.468 120.225 184.358 183.363 532.033 (532.033) 0 531 (149) 13 0 395 (395) 0 0

Terminal (FCO South) 63.586 139.518 126.220 49.497 59.614 438.436 0 438.436 34.526 48.527 109.843 265.575 458.472 0 458.472 20.036

Terminal (FCO North) 4.365 11.242 9.552 9.653 0 34.812 (34.812) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Landside (FCO South) 11.192 18.252 1.141 1.226 1.706 33.517 (3.039) 30.478 6.249 4.431 1.613 18.701 30.994 0 30.994 516

Landside (FCO North) 240 2.456 2.788 5.607 4.525 15.615 (15.615) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Parking facilities (FCO South) 2.304 14.469 16.432 1.382 379 34.965 0 34.965 43 4 0 0 47 0 47 (34.918)

Others (FCO South) 133.748 83.124 63.855 52.510 43.938 377.175 0 377.175 103.272 77.445 82.960 170.422 434.100 0 434.100 56.925

Tot Fiumicino 269.726 382.330 376.364 370.420 355.242 1.754.082 (773.323) 980.759 179.628 153.287 221.896 472.630 1.027.441 (18.896) 1.008.545 27.786

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
ERA 2017-2021

(a)

Pista 4, FCO

Nord e opere a

Sud collegate (b)

CDP 17-21

"Proforma"

(c) = (a)+(b)

2017 2018 FRC 2019 (*) 2020-2021

Airside infrastructures 5.656 6.218 82 1.356 735 14.047 0 14.047 609 7.860 1.899 1.812 12.181 0 12.181 (1.866)

Terminal 1.817 1.077 98 310 0 3.303 0 3.303 1.203 (28) (1) 0 1.175 0 1.175 (2.128)

Others 8.516 3.922 6.482 2.641 2.145 23.707 0 23.707 10.423 5.702 5.925 15.710 37.760 0 37.760 14.054

Tot Ciampino 15.990 11.217 6.662 4.308 2.880 41.057 0 41.057 12.236   13.535,10 7.823 17.522 51.116 0 51.116 10.060

SCHEDA A FCO + CIA 285.715 393.547 383.026 374.729 358.122 1.795.138 (773.323) 1.021.815 191.864 166.822 229.719 490.152 1.078.557 (18.896) 1.059.661 37.846

(*) Actuals on Jan-June; Fcst on July-Dec

Ciampino -  Self-financed capex(€/000)

Capex (summary "Scheda A")

ERA Actual Re-fcst

Re-planning 17-

21 (d)

Pista 4, FCO

Nord e opere a

Sud collegate (e)

Re-planning 17-

21 "Proforma"

(f) = (d)+(e)

"Proforma"

change

(f)-(c)

FIUMICINO -  Self-financed capex(€/000)

Capex (summary "Scheda A")

ERA Actual Re-fcst

Re-planning 17-

21 (d)

Pista 4, FCO

Nord e opere a

Sud collegate (e)

Re-planning 17-

21 "Proforma"

(f) = (d)+(e)

"Proforma"

change

(f)-(c)

17

With regard to the values shown in table 10, for Fiumicino airport it should be noted that the positive